Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Candace Shofstall
(360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 Legal Assistant
rickfinni@localaccess.com (360) 753-7012

candaces@localaccess,com

September 23, 2014

VIA EFILING AND U.S. MAIL

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE
PO Box 1088

Salem OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1481(1II) - Joint Motion / Stipulation - Replacement Pages
Dear Sir/Madam:

Attached you will find a replacement page for page 2 of the Joint Motion. In addition,
there are replacement signature pages for CenturyLink to both the Joint Motion and the
Stipulation.

The purpose of these replacement pages is to add CenturyLink Communications, LLC to
the list of CenturyLink entities undet the Joint Motion and Stipulation. CenturyLink
Communications, LLC was inadvertently overlooked. You will see that they are added to the list
of CenturyLink entities in footnote 2 at page 2 of the Joint Motion. In addition, the signature
blocks for CenturyLink on both the Joint Motion and Stipulation now list CenturyLink
Communications, LLC. '

Please replace the corresponding pages in the documents that were filed yesterday. I
apologize for any confusion this created,



Public Utility Commission of Oregon
September 23, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Please note that there is also enclosed a certificate of service that shows that the
replacement pages have been served on the parties.

Sm cly,f F
Richard A. Finnigan
RAF/cs

cc: Service List (via email)
Clients (via email)



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UM 1481

I certify that I sent the attached replacement pages to the Joint Motion and Explanatory Brief and
Stipulation on behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association by electronic filing and U.S. mail to
the following:

FILING CENTER

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
PO BOX 2148

SALEM, OR 97308-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

I hereby certify that I served the attached replacement pages to the Joint Motion and Explanatory
Brief and Stipulation on behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association upon all parties of record in
this proceeding by electronic mail, pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070, to the following parties or attorneys of

parties:

CHARLES L., BEST

1631 NE BROADWAY #538
PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425
charlesbestlaw(@gq.com

DAVID COLLIER

AT&T SERVICES, INC.

645 E PLUMB LN, RM C142
PO BOX 11010

RENO, NV 89502
david.collier@att.com

ARTHUR BUTLER

ATER WYNNE LLP

601 UNION STREET, STE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
aab(@aterwynne.com

WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS
CENTURYLINK, INC.

902 WASCO ST A0412
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031
tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - T

CINDY MANHEIM

GENERAL ATTORNEY

AT&T SERVICES, INC.

16331 NE 72ND WAY, RM 1164B
REDMOND, WA 98052
cm9268@att.com

SHARON L. MULLIN

AT&T SERVICES, INC,
DIRECTOR-EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
816 CONGRESS AVE

AUSTIN, TX 78701
slmullin@att.com

BRENDA S MOLNER

ATER WYNNE LLP

601 UNION STREET, STE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
bsm@aterwynne.com

ALAN GALLOWAY

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW FIFTH AVENUE, STE. 2300
PORTLAND, OR 97201
alangalloway@dwt.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

RICHARD B SEVERY
VERIZON

2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598
richard.b.severy(@verizon.com

CARTL.A BUTLER

QWEST CORPORATION
310 SW PARK AVE 11TH FL
PORTLAND OR 97205-3715
carla.butler@centurylink.com

DOUG COOLEY

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS MANAGER
COMCAST BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS
LLC

1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE
SALEM, OR 97303
doug_cooley(@cable.comcast.com

MARK TRINCHERO

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300
PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682
marktrinchero@dwt.com

BARBARA YOUNG

EMBARQ COMMUNICATIONS INC.
902 WASCO ST - ORHDRAD412
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031-3105
barbara.c.young@centurylink.com

JEFFRY H. SMITH

VICE PRESIDENT & DIVISION MANAGER
GVNW CONSULTING INC.

PO BOX 2330

TUALATIN, OR 97062

jsmith@gvnw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -2

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205
catriona(@oregoncub,org

ADAM HAAS

WSTC

10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
PORTLAND, OR 97225
adam.haas@warmspringstelecom.com

MARSHA SPELLMAN

WARM SPRINGS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
PORTLAND, OR 97225
marsha.spellman@warmspringstel ecom.com

RON L TRULLINGER

MANAGER - OREGON REGULATORY
CENTURYLINK

310 SW PARK AVE 11TH FL
PORTLAND, OR 97205
ron.trullinger@centurylink.com

RENEE WILLER, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
MANAGER

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHWEST INC,

20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR
BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982
renee.willer@ftr.com

KEN SNOW
CONSULTING MANAGER
GVNW CONSULTING INC.
PO BOX 2330

TUALATIN, OR 97062
ksnow@gvnw.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd, SW
Olympia, WA 98512
{360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

DOUGILAS K. DENNEY
INTEGRA

18110 SE 34 ST

BUILDING ONE, SUITE 100
VANCOUVER, WA 98683
dlkdenney@integratelecom.com

MICHAFL DEWEY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OREGON CABLE AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN
1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE
SALEM, OR 97302
mdewey@oregoncable.com

ROGER WHITE, PROGRAM MANAGER
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

PO BOX 1088

SALEM, OR 97308
roger.white(@state.or.us

LISA F RACKNER

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC
419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@mecd-law.com

BRANT WOLE

OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN
777 13TH ST SE STE 120

SALEM OR 97301-4038
bwolfi@ota-telecom.org

ROBERT JENKS

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205

bob@oregoncub.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

JASON W JONES

PUC STAFF--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION

1162 COURT ST NE -

SALEM OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones@state.or.us

CRAIG PHILLIPS

OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSN
1104 MAIN ST #300

VANCOUVER, WA 98660
cphillips@oeca.com

KAY MARINOS

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

PO BOX 1088

SALEM OR 97308-2148
kay.marinos(@state.or.us

ADAM LOWNEY

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC
419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
adam@med-law.com

TIM SPANNRING

OPERATIONS MANAGER
COMSPAN COMMUNICATIONS INC
278 NW GARDEN VALLEY BLVD
ROSEBURG OR 97470
tims@comspancomm.com

IIM RENNARD
CONSULTING MANAGER
GVNW CONSULTING, INC.
PO BOX 2330

TUALATIN, OR 97062
Jjremnard@gvnw.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
{360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

GEORGE BAKER THOMSON GREGORY T. DIAMOND

ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL VICE-PRESIDENT, REGULATORY
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS TW TELECOM

1800 41S5T STREET 223 TAYLOR AVE STE 250
EVERETT, WA 98201 SEATTLE, WA 98109
george.thomson@fir.com greg.diamond{@twtelecom.com
OPUC DOCKETS

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205
dockets{@oregoncub,org

Dated at Olympia, WA this 23rd day of September

RICHARD A. 'Fn(?ﬁGAN, 0SB No. 965357

Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications
Association

Law Office of
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4 Richard A. Finnigan

2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW

Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




A. PARTIES
3 The Parties to the attached Stipulation are as follows: *

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon

Comcast Phone of Oregon, LLC {Comcast)
CenturyLink?

Commission Staff

Frontier?

GVNW Consulting, Inc.

Qregon Cable Telecommunications Association (OCTA)?
Oregon Telecommunications Association (OTA)
tw telecom of cregon llc

Verizon®

Warm Springs Telecommunications Company

4, The Parties, by signing this Joint Motion, agree that the Commission should
approve the Stipulation as a full and complete resolution of the issues presented in
Phase II1 of this case, as set forth below, The Parties agree to support the Stipulation at
a hearing, should one be deemed necessary, and recommend that the Commission issue

an order adopting the entire Stipulation. If, however, the Commission does not

1 AT&T Communications of the Paciflc Northwest, Inc., TCG Joint Venture Holdings, Inc. d/b/af TCG
Oregon and AT&T Mobility LLC and its subsidiaries operating in Oregon (collectively "AT&T") and
Telecommunications Ratepayers Association for Cost-Based and Equitable Rates ("TRACER") are not
parties to the Stipulation but do not oppaose this Jeint Motion.

2 The CenturyLink companies that are parties to this docket are Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink
QC, United Telephone Company of the Northwest, d/b/a CenturyLink, CenturyTel of Oregon, Inc.,
CenturyTel of Bastern Oregon, Inc. and CenturyLink Communications, LLC.

3 Froniter Communications Northwest Inc. and Citizen's Telecommunications Company of Oregon.

4 OCTA signed the Stipulation on behalf of its members other than Charter and BendBroadband.

s The Verizon affiliates that are parties to this proceeding include MCImetro Access Transmission
Services LLC, d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Setvices; MCI Communication Services, Inc,, d/b/a
Verizon Business Services LLC; Teleconnect Long Distance Services and Systems Company d/b/a
Telecom*USA; TTI National, Inc.; Verizon Long Distance LLC; Verizon Enterprise Solutions LLC; and
Verizon Select Services, Inc.,

JOINT MOTION TO ADOPT STIPULATON 2
AND EXPLANATORY BRIEF



DATED: September &3 2014

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC,

CenturyTel of Oregon, Inc. d/b/a
CenturyLink, ‘
CenturyTel of Eastern Oregon, Inc.
d/b/a CenturyLink,

United Telephone Company of the
Northwest d/b/a CenturyLink
CenturyLink Communications, LLC

by Nt S fogpunde (1,

William E. Hencﬂicks 1T

Attorney for CenturyLink
Date: ‘I / 23/ 20"'4

Oregon Telecommunications Association

By:

Richard A. Finnigan
Attorney for OTA

Date:

Frontier Communications Northwest
Ine,

Citizens Telecommunications Company
of Oregon

By:

George Thomson

Attorney for Frontier

Date

Oregon Cable Telecommunications
Association*

By:

Mark Trinchero
Of Attorneys for OCTA

Date:

*OCTA is signing on behalf of its members other than Charter and BendBroadband.

JOINT MOTION TO ADOPT STIPULATON

AND EXPLANATORY BRIEF

13



Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC,
CenturyTel of Oregon, Inc. d/b/a
CenturyLink,

CenturyTel of Eastern Oregon, Inc.

d/b/a CenturyLink,

United Telephone Company of the
Northwest d/b/a CenturyLink
CenturyLink Communications, L1L.C

R. S. (Steve) Dav

Execntive Vice President Public Affairs &
Regulatory Policy

Date:

Oregon Telecommunications Asscciation

By:

Richard A. Finnigan
Attorney for OTA
Date:

ATTACHMENT 1

Frontier Communications Northwest
Ine,,

Citizens Telecommunications Company
of Oregon

By:

George Thomson

Assoc, General Counsel

Date:

Oregon Cable Telecommunications Association”

By:

Mark Trinchero
Of Attorneys for OCTA
Date:

*OCTA is signing on behalf of its members other than Charter and BendBroadband.

7



