Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, Washington 98512

Richard A. Finnigan (360) 956-7001 rickfinn@localaccess.com Candace Shofstall
Legal Assistant
(360) 753-7012
candaces@localaccess.com

September 23, 2014

VIA EFILING AND U.S. MAIL

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE PO Box 1088 Salem OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1481(III) - Joint Motion / Stipulation - Replacement Pages

Dear Sir/Madam:

Attached you will find a replacement page for page 2 of the Joint Motion. In addition, there are replacement signature pages for CenturyLink to both the Joint Motion and the Stipulation.

The purpose of these replacement pages is to add CenturyLink Communications, LLC to the list of CenturyLink entities under the Joint Motion and Stipulation. CenturyLink Communications, LLC was inadvertently overlooked. You will see that they are added to the list of CenturyLink entities in footnote 2 at page 2 of the Joint Motion. In addition, the signature blocks for CenturyLink on both the Joint Motion and Stipulation now list CenturyLink Communications, LLC.

Please replace the corresponding pages in the documents that were filed yesterday. I apologize for any confusion this created.

Public Utility Commission of Oregon September 23, 2014 Page 2 of 2

Please note that there is also enclosed a certificate of service that shows that the replacement pages have been served on the parties.

Sincerely,

Richard A. Finnigan

RAF/cs

cc: Service List (via email) Clients (via email)

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1

1	RICHARD B SEVERY VERIZON	G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
2	2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
3.	WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 richard.b.severy@verizon.com	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400 PORTLAND, OR 97205
4		catriona@oregoncub.org
}	CARLA BUTLER	ADAM HAAS
5	QWEST CORPORATION 310 SW PARK AVE 11TH FL	WSTC 10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
6	PORTLAND OR 97205-3715	PORTLAND, OR 97225
7	carla.butler@centurylink.com	adam.haas@warmspringstelecom.com
8	DOUG COOLEY	MARSHA SPELLMAN
9	GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS MANAGER COMCAST BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS	WARM SPRINGS TELECOMMUNICATIONS
9	LLC	10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
10	1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE SALEM, OR 97303	PORTLAND, OR 97225 marsha.spellman@warmspringstelecom.com
11	doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com	
12	MARK TRINCHERO	RON L TRULLINGER
13	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300	MANAGER - OREGON REGULATORY CENTURYLINK
13	PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682	310 SW PARK AVE 11TH FL
14	marktrinchero@dwt.com	PORTLAND, OR 97205 ron.trullinger@centurylink.com
15	DADDADA VOLDIC	·
16	BARBARA YOUNG EMBARQ COMMUNICATIONS INC.	RENEE WILLER, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS MANAGER
17	902 WASCO ST - ORHDRA0412	FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
17	HOOD RIVER, OR 97031-3105 barbara.c.young@centurylink.com	NORTHWEST INC. 20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR
18	, ,	BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982 renee.willer@ftr.com
19	·	
20	JEFFRY H. SMITH VICE PRESIDENT & DIVISION MANAGER	KEN SNOW CONSULTING MANAGER
21	GVNW CONSULTING INC.	GVNW CONSULTING INC.
	PO BOX 2330 TUALATIN, OR 97062	PO BOX 2330 TUALATIN, OR 97062
22	jsmith@gvnw.com	ksnow@gvnw.com
23		
24		
25		
		W 00 00 0

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 2

1 2 3	DOUGLAS K. DENNEY INTEGRA 18110 SE 34 ST BUILDING ONE, SUITE 100 VANCOUVER, WA 98683 dkdenney@integratelecom.com	JASON W JONES PUC STAFFDEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 jason.w.jones@state.or.us
4	MICHAEL DEWEY	CRAIG PHILLIPS
5	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSN
6	OREGON CABLE AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN	1104 MAIN ST #300 VANCOUVER, WA 98660
7	1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE SALEM, OR 97302	cphillips@oeca.com
8	mdewey@oregoncable.com	
9	ROGER WHITE, PROGRAM MANAGER PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF	KAY MARINOS PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
10	OREGON PO BOX 1088	OREGON PO BOX 1088
11	SALEM, OR 97308 roger.white@state.or.us	SALEM OR 97308-2148
12	loger.winte@state.or.us	kay.marinos@state.or.us
13	LISA F RACKNER MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC	ADAM LOWNEY MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC
	419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400	419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
14	PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@mcd-law.com	PORTLAND OR 97205 adam@mcd-law.com
15	BRANT WOLF	TIM SPANNRING
16	OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN	OPERATIONS MANAGER
17	777 13TH ST SE STE 120 SALEM OR 97301-4038	COMSPAN COMMUNICATIONS INC 278 NW GARDEN VALLEY BLVD
18	bwolf@ota-telecom.org	ROSEBURG OR 97470 tims@comspancomm.com
19	ROBERT JENKS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	JIM RENNARD CONSULTING MANAGER
20	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400 PORTLAND, OR 97205	GVNW CONSULTING, INC. PO BOX 2330
21	bob@oregoncub.org	TUALATIN, OR 97062
22		jrennard@gvnw.com
23		
24		
25		
- 1	1	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

26

1	GEORGE BAKER THOMSON	GREGORY T. DIAMOND
2	ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS	VICE-PRESIDENT, REGULATORY TW TELECOM
3	1800 41ST STREET EVERETT, WA 98201	223 TAYLOR AVE STE 250 SEATTLE, WA 98109
4	george.thomson@ftr.com	greg.diamond@twtelecom.com
5	OPUC DOCKETS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR	
6	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400 PORTLAND, OR 97205	
7	dockets@oregoncub.org	
8	Dated at Olympia, WA this 23rd day	of September 2014.
9		
10		By: RICHARD A. FINNIGAN, OSB No. 965357
11		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17	-	
18		
19		·
20		
21		-
22		
23		
24		
25		
~ ~		Law Office of

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4

A. PARTIES

3. The Parties to the attached Stipulation are as follows: 1

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
Comcast Phone of Oregon, LLC (Comcast)
CenturyLink²
Commission Staff
Frontier³
GVNW Consulting, Inc.
Oregon Cable Telecommunications Association (OCTA)⁴
Oregon Telecommunications Association (OTA)
tw telecom of oregon llc
Verizon⁵
Warm Springs Telecommunications Company

4. The Parties, by signing this Joint Motion, agree that the Commission should approve the Stipulation as a full and complete resolution of the issues presented in Phase III of this case, as set forth below. The Parties agree to support the Stipulation at a hearing, should one be deemed necessary, and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the entire Stipulation. If, however, the Commission does not

¹ AT&T Communications of the Pacific Northwest, Inc., TCG Joint Venture Holdings, Inc. d/b/a/ TCG Oregon and AT&T Mobility LLC and its subsidiaries operating in Oregon (collectively "AT&T") and Telecommunications Ratepayers Association for Cost-Based and Equitable Rates ("TRACER") are not parties to the Stipulation but do not oppose this Joint Motion.

² The CenturyLink companies that are parties to this docket are Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC, United Telephone Company of the Northwest, d/b/a CenturyLink, CenturyTel of Oregon, Inc., CenturyTel of Eastern Oregon, Inc. and CenturyLink Communications, LLC.

³ Frontier Communications Northwest Inc. and Citizen's Telecommunications Company of Oregon.

⁴ OCTA signed the Stipulation on behalf of its members other than Charter and BendBroadband.

⁵ The Verizon affiliates that are parties to this proceeding include MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services; MCI Communication Services, Inc., d/b/a Verizon Business Services LLC; Teleconnect Long Distance Services and Systems Company d/b/a Telecom*USA; TTI National, Inc.; Verizon Long Distance LLC; Verizon Enterprise Solutions LLC; and Verizon Select Services, Inc.

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC, Frontier Communications Northwest CenturyTel of Oregon, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink, Citizens Telecommunications Company CenturyTel of Eastern Oregon, Inc. of Oregon d/b/a CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of the George Thomson Northwest d/b/a CenturyLink CenturyLink Communications, LLC Attorney for Frontier Attorney for CenturyLink Date: 9/23/2014 Oregon Telecommunications Association **Oregon Cable Telecommunications** Association* Richard A. Finnigan Mark Trinchero Attorney for OTA Of Attorneys for OCTA

Date: _____

Date: _____

DATED: September 33 2014

^{*}OCTA is signing on behalf of its members other than Charter and BendBroadband.

ATTACHMENT 1

Date:	Date:
Of Attorneys for OCTA	Attorney for OTA
By: Mark Trinchero	By:Richard A. Finnigan
Oregon Cable Telecommunications Association	Oregon Telecommunications Association
	Date:
Date:	Executive Vice President Public Affairs & Regulatory Policy
Assoc. General Counsel	By: Mark S Reguelle for: R. S. (Steve) Davis
George Thomson	Northwest d/b/a CenturyLink CenturyLink Communications, LLC
Ву:	d/b/a CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of the
of Oregon	CenturyTel of Eastern Oregon, Inc.
Citizens Telecommunications Company	CenturyLink,
Inc.,	Century Tel of Oregon, Inc. d/b/a
Frontier Communications Northwest	Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC,

*OCTA is signing on behalf of its members other than Charter and BendBroadband.